

Preamble has been approved by Congregation."

2. In *Statt. Tit. X. Sect. III. § 3. cl. 11* (p. 270) after the words "Every Statute" where they occur for the second time the words "and every amendment to a Statute" shall be inserted.

3. *Ibid.*, cl. 12 (p. 271) after the word "Council" the words "or by the General Board of the Faculties" shall be inserted.

The Common Seal of the Chancellor, Masters, and Scholars of the University of Oxford was hereunto affixed in the presence of

D. L. Chapman, Senior Proctor.
J. R. H. Weaver, Junior Proctor.

UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD.

STATUTE APPROVED BY CONVOCAATION ON
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 1921.

Whereas it is expedient to make certain changes in Sections I, II, III, V, VI, VIII, XI, XII, of Titulus V of the Statutes of the University of Oxford, so as (1) to correct the Schedules of Professors and Readers who are *ex officio* members of Boards of Faculties, (2) to make clear the definition of a "University Lecturer," (3) to specify the minimum attendance to be required of members of the General Board of the Faculties, and (4) to define further the duties of Faculties, Sub-Faculties, and Boards of Faculties, and of the Chairmen of such bodies:

Now the said University, in exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1877, and of all other powers enabling it, enacts subject to the approval of His Majesty in Council as follows:—

1. In *Statt. Tit. V. Sect. I. cl. 1* (p. 155, ed. 1921), the words "deputy, demonstrator, or assistant of a Professor" shall be struck out and the word "Reader" shall be substituted.

2. *Ibid.*, Sect. II. cl. 6 (p. 157), the words "in French, German, Italian, Spanish, and Scandinavian languages" shall be struck out.

3. *Ibid.*, Sect. III (p. 158), cl. 3 shall be struck out and the following new clauses shall be substituted:—

"3. Each Faculty, or, where a Faculty has been divided into sub-Faculties, each sub-Faculty, shall elect a Chairman annually. The Chairman thus elected may, when he judges it expedient, summon meetings of the Faculty or sub-Faculty of which he is Chairman, and he shall do so on the requisition of not less than one-half of the members of the body to be summoned, or, if the number of members of such body shall exceed thirty, on the requisition of not less than fifteen members. Each Faculty or sub-Faculty shall have power to regulate its proceedings by by-laws. The Chairman of the meeting of any Faculty or sub-Faculty shall notify its decisions to the Assistant Registrar, who shall preserve a record thereof.

"4. The Chairman of the Board of any Faculty, which has been divided into sub-Faculties, may, if he judges it expedient, summon a meeting of the Faculty, and he shall do so on the requisition of not less than one-

half of the members of the Faculty, or, if the number of members of the Faculty shall exceed thirty, on the requisition of not less than fifteen members."

4. *Ibid.*, Sect. V, in the Schedule of Professors and Readers (p. 159) under the heading "Theology" shall be added "Philosophy of the Christian Religion, Oriel"; under the heading "Law" shall be added "Roman-Dutch Law, Rhodes"; under the heading "Modern History" shall be added "Political Theory and Institutions, Gladstone" and "American History, Harold Vyvyan Harmsworth"; under the heading "Med. and Mod. Lang." shall be added "English Language and Literature, Merton," "French Literature, Marshal Foch," "Italian Studies, Serena," "Byzantine and Modern Greek, Bywater and Sotheby"; and under the heading "Natural Science" shall be added "Biochemistry, Whitley," "Forestry."

5. *Ibid.*, Sect. VI. § 2. cl. 4 (p. 160), after the words "by the Chairman" the following words shall be inserted:—"of the Faculty, or, if the Faculty has been divided into sub-Faculties, by the Chairman"; and the words "The Chairman of the Board shall" shall be struck out, and the words "The Chairman of the Faculty or the Chairman of the Board shall" shall be substituted for them.

6. *Ibid.*, Sect. VIII (p. 163), sub-clause (4) shall be struck out and the following new sub-clauses shall be substituted:—

"(4) To make recommendations to the General Board of the Faculties as to the application of a portion of the Faculties Fund to the purposes set forth in Sect. XII. § 2. cl. 3 (b) of this Title.

"(5) To elect members of the General Board of the Faculties in accordance with the provisions of Sect. XII. § 1 of this Title.

"(6) To appoint members of the Boards of Electors to certain Professorships under the provisions of *Statt. Tit. IV.*

"(7) To perform the duties assigned to them under the provisions of *Statt. Tit. VI. Sect. IV, 'On Degrees in Letters and Science,'* and *Sect. V, 'On the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy.'*

"(8) To perform such further duties as are or shall be assigned to them under the provisions of *Statt. Tit. V, VI, and VIII.*"

7. *Ibid.*, Sect. XI. § 3. cl. 2 (p. 166), before the words "Professor of Physiology" shall be inserted the word "Waynflete" and after the words "Professor of Pathology" shall be inserted the words "Whitley Professor of Biochemistry."

8. *Ibid.*, Sect. XI. § 7 (p. 169), the following words shall be added at the end of the subsection:—

"and to make such regulations as it shall deem necessary for carrying out the provisions of this subsection."

9. *Ibid.*, Sect. XII. § 1 (p. 170), after cl. 6 the following new clause shall be inserted:—

"7. If an elected member of the General Board shall have attended fewer than eight meetings of the Board in the course of any academic year, his seat shall at the close of that year be declared by the Vice-Chancellor to be vacant, and shall thereupon be vacated."

10. *Ibid.*, Sect. XII. § 2 (p. 172), after cl. 7 the following new clause shall be added:—

"The General Board shall deal with appeals against the exclusion of a Lecture or Lectures